
In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS NEWMAN,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY TO THE HONORABLE
NEIL M. GORSUCH, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS IS THE PARADIGM CASE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A COA UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)	2
II. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER APPLICANT’S COLLATERAL WAIVER IS UNENFORCEABLE	5
III. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER § 111(b) CAN BE COMMITTED WITH A MENS REA OF RECKLESSNESS	8
A. The Inclusion of “Simple Assault” in § 111 Means That It Can Be Violated by Reckless Conduct.....	9
B. That § 111 Is a “General Intent” Crime Conclusively Establishes It Can Be Violated by Reckless Conduct.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	4
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	15, 17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	6
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	14
<i>Gagnon v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 822 (2009)	9
<i>Gumbs v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1282 (2021)	14
<i>Jim v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 827 (1989)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	11
<i>Kleinbart v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 978 (1994)	14
<i>Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe</i> , No. 23A763, 2024 WL 1625724 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2024)	4
<i>Loera v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 854 (1991)	15
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	19
<i>Milliron v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2653 (2021)	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	1, 2

Cases—Continued	Pages
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 255 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 400 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Caso</i> , 723 F.3d 215 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 96 F.3d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 553 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 431 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Gumbs</i> , 964 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Gustus</i> , 926 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 865 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Kleinbart</i> , 27 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 923 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1991)	15

Cases—Continued	Pages
<i>United States v. McCulligan</i> , 256 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 60 F.4th 188 (4th Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Melhuish</i> , 6 F.4th 380 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Milliron</i> , 984 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Stands Alone</i> , 11 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 831 F. App'x 53 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Wolfname</i> , 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Zunie</i> , 444 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Watson v. Dugger</i> , 945 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	1
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1708 (2021)	14
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 111	3, 10, 11
§ 111(a)	11
§ 111(b)	1, 8, 9, 12
§ 113(5)	13
§ 113(a)(5)	9, 11
§ 1153(a)	16

Statutes—Continued	Pages
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	4
§ 2253(c)(1).....	2
§ 2255	1
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4
 Other Authorities	
Appellee’s Brief, <i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 41 F. App’x 112 (9th Cir. 2002) (No. 00-50689), 2002 WL 32107193.....	14
Brief for Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WL 8358590 (6th Cir. Nov. 2, 2023) (No. 22-6036), 2023 WL 3726613.....	13
Brief for Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Melhuish</i> , 6 F.4th 380 (2d Cir. 2021) (No. 19-485), 2020 WL 4001404.....	13
Brief for Appellee, <i>United States v. Duran</i> , 96 F.3d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (No. 95-3096), 1996 WL 34483282.....	14, 19
Brief for the Appellant United States, <i>United States v. Mann</i> , 899 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2018), 2017 WL 4510952	15
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Gustus v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 130 (2020) (No. 19-939), 2020 WL 2199824.....	13
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1044 (2010) (No. 10-212), 2010 WL 4035360.....	13
Brief for the United States, <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021) (No. 19-5410), 2020 WL 4455245.....	15
Brief for the United States, <i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016) (No. 14-10154), 2016 WL 1238840.....	14, 15
Brief for United States as Appellee, <i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 834 F. App’x 417 (9th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-10403), 2020 WL 5659164.....	13
Brief for United States, <i>Long v. United States</i> , No. 19-2387 (6th Cir. 2020), 2020 WL 2236230.....	13

Other Authorities—Continued	Pages
Brief of Appellee the United States of America, <i>United States v. Bates</i> , 960 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) (No. 18-12533), 2018 WL 6011287.....	13
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Gustus</i> , 926 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2019) (No. 18-2303), 2018 WL 4296239.....	13
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 61 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 1995) (No. 94-7370), 1994 WL 16168069	13
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Wilkins</i> , 25 F.4th 596 (8th Cir. 2022) (No. 20-2404), 2021 WL 3961119	13
Brief of the Plaintiff-Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Weekes</i> , 517 F. App'x 508 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-5150), 2012 WL 900855.....	14
Brief of United States, <i>United States v. Wolfname</i> , 835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016) (No. 15-8025), 2016 WL 279133.....	11
Final Brief of Plaintiff / Appellee, <i>United States v. Kimes</i> , 246 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) (No. 00-5144), 2000 WL 35595067.....	13
Model Penal Code.....	9, 10
<i>Final Report of The National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws</i> (1971).....	9
